GBP  0.01  0.65  -  -

 AED  0.01  0.15  -  -

Other financial liabilities  USD  0.09  6.67  0.90  62.54

 EUR  17.99  1,496.13  2.88  223.58

 JPY  -  -  137.10  85.59

The following exchange rates have been applied

Currency
Year end spot rate

31 March 2020 31 March 2019

USD/INR  75.51  69.14

EUR/INR  83.18  77.62

GBP/INR  93.09  90.33

AED/INR  20.40  18.82

CHF/INR  77.33  73.82

JPY/INR  0.70  0.62

V11_HSK_Standalone_7Sep20.indd   164V11_HSK_Standalone_7Sep20.indd   164 07-09-2020   6.07.56 PM07-09-2020   6.07.56 PM

  Himatsingka  |  2020 Standalone Accounts  |  165

Notes to the Standalone Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March, 2020

Sensitivity analysis
A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the USD, EURO and GBP against ₹ at 31 March 2020 and 31 March 2019 would
have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in foreign currency and affected equity and profit and loss by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

Particulars
Profit and loss Equity, net of tax

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

31 March 2020

USD (1% movement)  503.68  (503.68)  329.94  (329.94)

EURO (1% movement)  (8.92)  8.92  (5.84)  5.84

GBP (1% movement)  2.83  (2.83)  1.85  (1.85)

AED (1% movement)  6.03  (6.03)  3.95  (3.95)

CHF (1% movement)  0.03  (0.03)  0.02  (0.02)

JPY (1% movement)  0.02  (0.02)  0.01  (0.01)

31 March 2019

USD (1% movement)  447.69  (447.69)  293.26  (293.26)

EURO (1% movement)  10.44  (10.44)  6.84  (6.84)

GBP (1% movement)  3.97  (3.97)  2.60  (2.60)

AED (1% movement)  0.99  (0.99)  0.65  (0.65)

JPY (1% movement)  (0.86)  0.86  (0.56)  0.56

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk primarily arises from floating rate borrowing, including various revolving and other lines of credit. The Company’s investments
are primarily in short-term investments, which do not expose it to significant interest rate risk. The Company’s borrowings comprises of term
loan, working capital loan and bill discounting which carries variable rate of interest, which expose it to interest rate risk.

a)	 Interest rate risk exposure
The exposure of the Company’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

Particulars As at 31 March 2020 As at 31 March 2019